Foreign Currency risk management

Foreign currency risk also known as Exchange Currency Risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk in the Group is attributable to Group’s operating activities.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are
as follows :

(` in Lacs)

Foreign currency

Assets Liabilities
As at

March 31,
2019

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2019

As at
March 31,

2018

USD  31.75  27.51  -  43.10

Total  31.75  27.51  -  43.10

Foreign currency senstivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to USD.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary item as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit before tax or vise-versa.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

strengthens
by 1%

weakens
by 1 %

strengthens
by 1%

weakens
by 1 %

Impact on profit / (loss) for the year

USD  0.32  (0.32)  0.16  (0.16)

* Holding all Other variable constant

Forward foreign exchange contracts

The  Group uses  derivative  financial  instruments  exclusively  for  hedging  financial  risks  that  arise  from  its commercial  business. The  Group
manages  its  foreign currency  risk  by  hedging  transactions  that  are  expected  to  occur  within  of  2  to  3  months  for hedges  of forecasted
sales. When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms
of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions, the derivatives cover the period of exposure from the point the cash flows of the

[…]

Foreign currency risk also known as Exchange Currency Risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk in the Company is attributable to Company’s operating activities.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period
demoninated in Rupees are as follows :

(` in Lacs)

Particulars

Assets Liabilities

As at
March 31,

2019

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2019

As at
March 31,

2018

USD  31.75  27.51  -  43.10

   Total  31.75  27.51  -  43.10

Foreign currency senstivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to USD.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary item as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit before tax or vise-versa.

(` in Lacs)
Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2019
For the year ended

March 31, 2018

strenthens
by 1%

weakens
by 1 %

strenthens
by 1%

weakens
by 1 %

Impact on profit / (loss) for the year *
USD  0.32  (0.32)  0.16  (0.16)

* Holding all other variable constant

Forward foreign exchange contracts

The  Company  uses  derivative  financial  instruments  exclusively  for  hedging  financial  risks  that  arise  from  its commercial  business. The
Company manages  its  foreign currency  risk  by  hedging  transactions  that  are  expected  to  occur  within  of  2  to  3  months  for hedges  of
forecasted sales. When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match
the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions, the derivatives cover the period of exposure from the point the cash flows